

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 13-5247, 13-5248

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

State National Bank of Big Spring, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Jacob J. Lew, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:12-cv-001032-ESH, Honorable Ellen S. Huvelle

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Gregory F. Jacob
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300

C. Boyden Gray
Adam J. White
Adam R.F. Gustafson
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES P.L.L.C.
1627 Eye Street NW, Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 955-0620

Sam Kazman
Hans Bader
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1899 L Street NW, Floor 12
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 331-1010

*Co-Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Competitive Enterprise Institute*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants State
National Bank of Big Spring; the 60
Plus Association, Inc.; and Competitive
Enterprise Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE BANK HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE BUREAU.....	2
A. The Bureau Has Forced the Bank to Incur Compliance Costs that Support Standing.....	3
B. The Bureau Has Increased the Costs of Remittance Transfers and Mortgage Servicing.....	8
1. The Remittance Rule	9
2. The Foreclosure Rule.....	12
C. The Bank’s Lost Profits in the Mortgage Market Provide Standing	15
1. The Escrow Rule.....	16
2. The Ability-to-Repay Rule	17
3. The “UDAAP” Authority	19
II. THE BANK HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL “RECESS” APPOINTMENT.....	22
III. THE BANK HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE COUNCIL	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	25
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
* <i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. DOT</i> , 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3, 5, 6
* <i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. DOT</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12, 19, 22
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	20
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
* <i>Chambers Med. Techs. of S.C., Inc. v. Bryant</i> , 52 F.3d 1252 (4th Cir. 1995)	5, 6, 7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 22
* <i>Comm. for Effective Cellular Rules v. FCC</i> , 53 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
* <i>Exxon Co. USA v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Fletcher v. Reilly</i> , 433 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Frederick Cnty. Fruit Growers Ass’n v. Martin</i> , 968 F.2d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	15
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. Partnership v. FERC</i> , 984 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	24
* <i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	22
* <i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12, 19
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Goyan</i> , 664 F.2d 1221 (4th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Sabre, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
* <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3
* <i>Tozzi v. HHS</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 5516.....	20, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1639c	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 1026.43	18
77 Fed. Reg. 6,194 (Feb. 7, 2012)	10
78 Fed. Reg. 35,430 (June 12, 2013)	18
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	14, 23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CFPB Bulletin 2013-06, <i>Responsible Business Conduct: Self-Policing, Self-Reporting, Remediation, and Cooperation</i> (June 25, 2013)	5
Comptroller’s Handbook, <i>Community Bank Supervision</i> (Jan. 2010)	5
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, http://www.consumerfinance.gov/blog/final-list-of-rural-and-or-underserved-counties-for-use-in-2013/	16
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, http://www.consumerfinance.gov/blog/final-list-of-rural-and-underserved-counties-for-use-in-2014/	16
Tanya D. Marsh & Joseph W. Norman, <i>The Impact of Dodd-Frank on Community Banks</i> (May 2013)	4
Hester Peirce et al., <i>How Are Small Banks Faring Under Dodd-Frank?</i> (Mercatus Center Working Paper No. 14-05, Feb. 2014)	4
David Skeel, <i>The New Financial Deal: Understanding the Dodd-Frank Act and Its (Unintended) Consequences</i> (2011)	26
